• ANALOG
DEVICES
CMOS |xP-Compatible
8-Bit, 8-Channel DAS
AD7581
FEATURES
8-Bit Resolution
On-Chip 8 X 8 Dual-Port Memory

electrostatic fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The pro-
tective foam should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are removed.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Differential Package
Model Range Nonlinearity (LSB) Option*
AD7581JN 0 to +70°C ±1 7/8 max N-28
AD7581KN 0 to +70°C ±7/8 max N-28
AD7581LN 0 to +70°C ±3/4 max N-28
AD7581AQ -25°C to +85°C ± 1 7/8 max Q-28
AD7581BQ —25°C to +85°C ±7/8 max Q-28
AD7581CQ —25°C to +85°C ±3/4 max Q-28
N O T E
*N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip. For outline information see Package
Information section.
REV. A -4 -
AD7581
TIMING AND CONTROL OF THE AD7581
CHANNEL SELECTION
Table I shows the truth table for the address inputs. The input
address is latched when ALE goes LOW. When ALE is HIGH
the address input latch is transparent.
Channel Data
A2 A1 AO ALE To Be Read
0 0 0 1 Channel 0
0 0 1 1 Channel 1
0 1 0 1 Channel 2
0 1 1 1 Channel 3
1 0 0 1 Channel 4
1 0 1 1 Channel 5
1 1 0 1 Channel 6
1 1 1 1 Channel 7
Table I. Channel Selection Truth Table
TIMING AND CONTROL
A typical timing diagram is shown in Figure 3. When CS is
HIGH, the three-state data drivers are in the high-impedance
state. When CS goes LOW the data drivers switch to the low-
impedance state (i.e., low impedance to DGND or to VDD).
Output data is valid after time t ^ c c -
—I ^ l—
Figure 3. Timing Diagram for the AD7581
SWITCHING TERMINOLOGY
t j j : ALE pulse width requirement.
rALH:Address Valid to latch hold time.
t A L s : Address Valid to latch set-up time.
tLcs : Address latch to Chip Select set-up time.
t£w : Chip Select pulse width requirement.
t ^cc : Chip Select to valid data propagation delay.
t cF : Chip Select to output data float propagation delay.
tcLZ : Chip Select to low impedance data bus.
CHANNEL IDENTIFICATION
In some real-time applications, it may be necessary to provide
an interrupt signal when a particular channel receives updated
data. To achieve this, it is necessary to identify which channel
is currently under conversion. The STAT output provides an
identifying signal by staying low for an additional 64 clock
periods over normal (8 clock periods) when channel 0 is active.
This is illustrated in Figure 4. Memory update takes place on a
rising edge of a clock pulse and is completed in 200ns. This
occurs 6 clock periods before STAT goes low.
FOR CHANNELS 1 T O 7 <Y$
STAT
PREVIOUS CHANNEL
DATA UPDATE
COMPLETE,
MUX ADDRESS
DECREMENTED
FOR CHANNEL 0
• SO CLOCK PERIODS -
8 CLOCK
PERIODS
START NEXT
CONVERSION
WITH MSB